
 

 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C) 
 

Friday 14 September 2012 at 1.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Harrison (Chair) Oladapo Beckman 
Pavey Mrs Bacchus Jones 
Sneddon HM Patel Matthews 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (if any)  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Osita Udenson for a Temporary Event Notice for 
'Along the length of Oaklands Road, Off Cricklewood Broadway, 
London NW2) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 30 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Temporary Event Notice 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Osita Udenson 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Along the length of Oaklands Road, Off Cricklewood Broadway, 

London NW2 
  
Applicants Agent: None 
  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 
[...]
cal artists 
• Live Bingo calls  
• Delicious mouth-watering world foods 
• Arts and craft stalls 
• Story telling and comedy. 
• Amazing Donna Maria’s Maypole and fairy dancers.  Children, both boys and 

girls are encouraged to come specially dressed up in their favourite 
costumes. 

• Interactive workshops 
 
Cricklewood Silk Road Festival is FREE. 
 
Estimated attendance: 1,000 (at one time) 2-3,000 through out the day. 
Timings: 112noon-7pm 
Date of Event: Saturday 15th September 
 
Outdoor Event Site arrangements - management 
 
Set Up 
The site will be measured up a month before the event to ensure that all 
infrastructure fits sufficiently. All set up will take place between 8am and 11am on the 
day of the event.  
 

Page 11



Take Down 
The event take down will begin at 7pm. The site will be cleared by 9pm on the day of 
the event.  
 
Clean Up 
John Rymer of Brent Council Street Scene & John Stanton, Barnet Council have 
been notified.   Volunteers will help in litter picking during and after the event.  
 
Health and Safety 
The Event Project Manager/Producer will collect, format and present necessary 
health and safety paperwork and present to Brent and Barnet Councils H&S 
Managers, in order to assess traders/ stall and supplier paperwork before the event. 
 
Site crew. 
No site crew is needed for the build of this event as the hired suppliers will take care 
of all infrastructure set up and break down. 
 
First Aid. 
First Aid provision for the event is being managed by Caring for You Patient 
Transport Service Ltd and will comprise of 2 first aid staff.  This will be supported by 
first aid staff in Beacon Bingo and Crown Moran. 
 
Stewards and security 
There will be a combination of Police (Police officers and safety neighbourhood 
officers) and security at the event, these will be allocated to overall event security 
and safety.   
 
The security company for the event are Gallowglass security. This is the first time 
they have provided security 
[...]
point an experienced site electrician. Ensuring that: 
• All electrical equipment and installations on the site will conform to the Electricity 

at Work Regulations 1989 and follow the advice given in BS7909 Code of 
Practice for temporary distribution systems 

• All installations will be installed, tested and maintained in accordance with the 
Institution of Electrical Engineers "Regulations for Electrical Installations" which 
now form part of British Standard (BS) 7671 "the Regulations for Wiring 
Installations". 

 
A Risk assessment will be carried out by the Site Electrician that will take into 
account:- 

• Total electrical requirements of the event 
• The need in certain areas for an independent power supply 
• Compatibility of equipment to be used 
• The design and types of electrical connectors to be used by performers  
• Use of low voltage equipment (110 volts) 

 
Installation 
• All electrical installations will be installed so non-authorised personnel and 

members of the public, can not interfere with them 
• Where possible sufficient fixed socket outlets are provided within the stage area 

to reduce the usage of extension leads. All equipment is located within 2 metres 
of a socket outlet to prevent the risk of tripping on long cables. 

• All equipment that is exposed to the elements will be suitably constructed and 
protected. 

• Where electricity has to be used in high risk areas, such as wet conditions, or 
where trailing sockets are not designed to make and break on load, the guidance 
contained in British Standard 4343 "specification for industrial plugs, socket 
outlets and couplers etc." will be followed.  

 
Cabling 
• Cables, where possible, will be routed or buried so they do not become tripping 

hazards or be crushed by vehicular traffic. 
• All cabling that may cause an electric shock if damaged, will be protected from 

sharp edges or crushing by ensuring that it is armoured or that it is carried 
overhead. 

• While cabling can
[...]
t 1974 and regulations made under the act 

• Give advice on the selection of contractors 
• Monitor work practices of the sub contractors and checks the suitability of their risk 

assessments 
• Check certificates in respect to structures, electrical supplies etc 

 
Stage Manager Roles and Responsibilities 
• Understand their general responsibilities towards the audience, fellow event 

workers performers and themselves 
• Inform the safety co-ordinator if they, or any performers, have concerns over the 

crowd density at the front stage barrier   
• To stop the performance if necessary in the event of an emergency  
• To co-ordinate the activities of those who are working on the stage 
• To ensure that full co-operation is given to the emergency services and officers of 

the Council. 
• To ensure that a clear working space is provided at all times to facilitate access to 

all control switches and equipment around and on the stage. 
• To ensure under stage area is kept free of combustible materials including rubbish  
• To attend pre event meetings as required 
 
Site Electrician Roles and Responsibilities 
• Understand their general responsibilities towards the audience, fellow event 

workers and themselves 
• To attend any pre event meetings as required 
• Design install and test the temporary electrical supply in accordance with Institute 

of Electrical Engineers Regulations 16th Edition (IEE regulations)  
• Inspect generators brought onto the site by sub contractors 
• Ensure that the residual current devices are tested before the event. 
• To ensure that all electrical contractors are competent to carry out their work 

safely 
• To ensure that all persons under his control know the fire and emergency 

procedures for the site and the locations of the appropriate type of portable fire 
appliances 

• To ensure that the means of escape are not obstructed 
• To ensure that faulty tools are not brought on site 
• To ensure that if 230v tools are used they 
[...]
A3

$+C-9=4+A5>-<<564+1H5+2TT=0>261+/9TT=S+2+T=26+-U+ 1H5+5E561+-A+5E561+2A52/+264+2
>-<TA5H56/0E5+264+45120=54+-T5A2106;+/>H549=5+1H21+/210/U05/+1H5+=0>56/06;+-DZ5>10E5
7*0>56/06;+)>1+NJJY?+-U+[TA-<-106;+1H5+TA5E5610-6+-U+T9D=0>+690/26>5[+ 06+A5/T5>1+-U
<262;06;+6-0/5+UA-<+<9/0>+264+<262;06;+6-0/5+UA-<+21156455/8

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by Osita Udenson for a Temporary Event Notice for'Along the length of Oaklands Road, Off Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	oakland-TEN-app
	silk-road-festival-HS-plan-and-assessment
	oakland-EH-rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

(C) 
Friday 14 September 2012 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Harrison (Chair), and Councillors Jones and HM Patel 
 

Also present: Councillors S Choudhary and Hashmi as Ward Member  
 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (if any)  
 
Councillor Jones declared a personal non prejudicial interest as she knew the 
applicant as a former employee of Brent. 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub Committee highlighted that they had 
received correspondence in support of the application. 
 
 

2. Application by Osita Udenson for a Temporary Event Notice for (Along the 
length of Oaklands Road, Off Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2) pursuant 
to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the application by Osita Udenson for a Temporary 
Event Notice on 15 September 2012 for Along the length of Oaklands Road,(Off 
Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
The Chair requested that the applicant clarify the number of attendees for the event 
as the Event Health and Safety documentation alluded to over 1000 attendees 
whereas the TENs application form stated the attendance as the upper limit of 499 
persons.  The applicant clarified that the attendance figures in the Event Health and 
Safety documentation was representative of all four location sites across the festival 
at any one time and was not specific to the Oaklands application.   
 
The Legal Advisor reminded Members briefly of the precise wording in section 100 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and highlighted that a Temporary Event Notice allowed 
for a maximum of 499 attendees and expressed concern for a non-ticketed event in 
a publically accessible street potentially breaching the 499 persons limit. The Legal 
Advisor also directed Members attention to Box 2 on page 4 of the application 
where the “description of the premises” covered more than just the stretch of 
oaklands road for the purposes of licensable activities as evidenced by the plans 
supplied. The applicant noted the concerns of the Legal Advisor but due to the 
nature of the festival being across four locations, she felt that it was unlikely to 
exceed the limit and  previous experience of similar events attendees tended to drift 
between venues throughout the day rather than linger at one point.   
 
The sub–committee noted that the event was a community initiative in which Brent 
had provided funding for alongside Barnet Council who had granted TENs for the 



2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 14 September 2012 

other three locations.  However, the Council is determining the application in its 
capacity as a Licensing Authority and has to consider the application on its 
individual merits based on the facts presented. It was highlighted that the Council 
had processed the application in good faith as it was a community event despite 
payment of the application fee not being received from the event organisers, after 
the applicant having made enquiries.   
 
Environmental Health were invited to make their representation which was made on 
the grounds of preventing public nuisance from regulated entertainment and noise 
generated by patrons in what was felt to be a residential area rather than a town 
centre location.  Concern was expressed that the event would exceed the upper 
limit of the TENs and felt that a full premises licence would have been appropriate 
for the event to ensure that all responsible authorities were provided the opportunity 
to make any relevant representations.   
 
The applicant clarified as well as holding numerous events previously, a risk 
assessment had been made available to the fire authority that would be providing 
support.  Additionally it was explained that the festival was during business hours to 
avoid anti-social hours and the activities on offer were not ones that would generate 
large quantities of noise and nuisance.  It was stated that five security staff as well 
as 20 local stewards had been sourced to ensure the success of the event.  The 
applicant advised Members that the public had been fully consulted by knocking on 
each door within Oaklands. 
 
The Environmental Health representative expressed concern that the applicant had 
been unable to address how the attendance figures would be monitored in 
accordance with the TENs limit.  A workable condition to manage the level of 
amplified music to not exceed 65Db in a 55 minute period in accordance with the 
Code of Practice for controlling live amplified music had been presented to the 
applicant but not agreed.  It was clarified that an independent acoustic engineer 
would need to take sound readings and liaise accordingly.  
 
It was explained that the festival was being funded by the Outer London Fund on a 
budget of £13,000 and unfortunately an independent acoustic engineer had not 
been budgeted for.  The Council’s Environmental Health team had suggested that 
an employee from Barnet Council take a reading as Brent would need to remain 
independent should the need for action arise however, Barnet were unwilling to 
take the reading.  An offer of loaning and training the applicant in the relevant 
equipment had been made by Barnet however it was felt that this option was 
unsuitable.   
 
The applicant’s representative Danny Maher felt that the matter of payment was 
regrettable but should not be a reason for considering refusal of the application.  He 
highlighted the level of support received from residents, councillors and local 
businesses to enable a festival at the community’s request to be enabled.  
 
The applicant explained that the purpose of the festival was part of an initiative to 
regenerate Cricklewoods town centre following funding from the Outer London 
Fund and felt that the location was the most suitable for the festival staging area. 
The applicant highlighted the lateness of the application due to the funding 
agreement from the Outer London Fund being agreed.   
 



3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 14 September 2012 

It was discussed whether the acts that were playing could be altered to an acoustic 
set however it was noted that the main act was coming from Rome and would not 
be able to play their set without amplification.   
 
The Environmental Health representative noted that although every door in 
Oaklands had been knocked on with either discussion with residents taking place or 
information being left, the amplified music would be audible further away. 
 
The sub-committee queried whether the other festival sites would have been of a 
greater suitability for the staging area, specifically as one was at B&Q however the 
applicant felt that this was unsuitable due to the ramped area.  
 
The Environmental Health representative summarised that the application included 
a staged amplified performance in a residential area with the possibility for the 
attendance limit of 499 persons to be breached.  He concluded that the applicant 
had failed to address the issues of noise and attendance and therefore had failed to 
promote the licensing objective so as to prevent a public nuisance.   
 
The applicant summarised that policy was meant to guide rather than dictate and 
should be applied on an individual cases merit.  She highlighted that they were the 
delivery agent for what the residents wanted and had never previously encountered 
complaints at town centre located events they had organised.  The applicant 
concluded that she was asking the Council to work with the project team to enable 
the festival to proceed.   
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.16 pm 
 
 
 
P HARRISON  
Chair 
 


